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Following a jury trial in the Circuit Court for Allegany County, Torrey Love,

appellant, was convicted of second degree assault of a fellow inmate and possession of a

weapon while incarcerated.  The court sentenced appellant to ten years for the assault

conviction, and it imposed a concurrent two-year sentence on the weapon conviction, with

both sentences to be served consecutive to sentences imposed on unrelated offenses.  1

On appeal, appellant presents two questions for our review, which we have rephrased

as follows:  

1. Was the evidence sufficient to support appellant’s conviction for
possession of a weapon by a person in confinement?  

2. Is there ambiguity about which of appellant’s previously imposed
sentences serve as the reference for appellant to begin the consecutive
sentences imposed in this case?  

For the reasons set forth below, we shall affirm the judgments of the circuit court.  

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

The State charged appellant with attacking Lawrence Lewis, a fellow inmate at the

Allegany County Detention Center, with a long-handled scrub brush used by inmates to

clean toilets.  Bryson Martin, a former correctional officer at the detention center, testified

that, on June 16, 2011, he was on duty watching “C Block” with Officer Jody Emerick.  At

approximately 10:30 p.m., Officer Martin unlocked doors to a closet containing cleaning

products, mops, brooms, and scrub brushes, which was “normal routine” so inmates “could

get a head start cleaning” before a shift change at 10:55 p.m.  This equipment was available

 Appellant was sentenced in three separate cases, including this one, on April 25,1

2012.  



to inmates for assigned cleaning tasks, whenever the closets were open and at other times,

with permission. 

At approximately 10:35 p.m., Officer Martin was seated at his podium when he

observed appellant chasing Lawrence Lewis.  By the time Officer Martin reached the

inmates, appellant “was striking inmate Lewis in the back of the head” with “a scrub brush

from the closet” that previously had been opened.  

The scrub brush, which was made of a hard, heavyweight, white composite plastic,

was “twelve to fifteen inches long,” “slightly bigger” than a home toilet brush, and “pretty,

pretty hefty.”  It was used for scrubbing the showers and toilet areas, as well as cleaning

cells.  Appellant’s blows with the brush resulted in a bleeding wound on the back of

Mr. Lewis’ neck. 

Officer Emerick corroborated this account of the altercation.  The State moved into

evidence the brush used by appellant, and it played a video made from security footage,

which showed Mr. Lewis seated at a table playing cards before the attack and appellant

swinging the brush during the altercation.    

Mr. Lewis testified that, when he arrived at the facility the day before the assault,  

appellant confronted him, demanding that he move from C block.  On June 16, he was

seated at a table playing cards with other inmates, and he felt something hit him in the back

of his head.  Mr. Lewis ran, but appellant followed after him, swinging the brush and

landing blows on his head and back until “one of the [Correctional Officers] tackled him.” 
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Mr. Lewis suffered a head wound that required three staples.  He also suffered bruising on

his back and arm. 

DISCUSSION

I.

Sufficiency of Evidence

Md. Code (2010 Supp.) § 9-414 of the Criminal Law Article (“CL”), provides, in

pertinent part, as follows: 

Contraband — Weapon. 

(a) Prohibited.
. . . 

(4) A person . . . confined in a place of confinement may not knowingly
possess or receive a weapon. 

 
CL § 9-410(h) defines “weapon” as “a gun, knife, club, explosive, or other article that can

be used to kill or inflict bodily injury.”  

Appellant contends that the evidence was legally insufficient to sustain his conviction

for possession of a weapon.   He makes two arguments in that regard.  2

First, appellant argues, without any discussion, that “a common toilet brush” does not

“qualify as a weapon” under this statute.  In addressing this question regarding the

sufficiency of the evidence, we must determine whether, “‘after viewing the evidence in the

light most favorable to the prosecution, any rational trier of fact could have found the

 Appellant makes no argument that his conviction for second degree assault was2

improper. 
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essential elements of the crime beyond a reasonable doubt.’”  Kyler v. State, 218 Md. App.

196, 214 (2014) (citation omitted).  Here, in light of the video depicting appellant’s use of

the scrub brush to cause a head wound that required medical staples, there was sufficient

evidence for the jury to find that the brush qualified as a “club . . . or other article that can

be used to . . . inflict bodily injury.”  CL § 9-410(h). 

Second, appellant argues that, given the “subheading ‘contraband,’ it is reasonable

to conclude that the prohibition is against receiving or possessing a ‘weapon’ as

‘contraband.’”  He contends that there was no testimony that the scrub brush was

“contraband,” which is defined as “any item . . . or other thing that: (1) is not authorized for

inmate possession by the managing official; or (2) is brought into the correctional facility

in a manner prohibited by the managing official.”  CL § 9-414(a)(4).  Appellant asserts that

the scrub brush that appellant used to attack Mr. Lewis cannot, as a matter of law, qualify

as a weapon because he was authorized to have it and did not modify it for use a weapon.

We are not persuaded.

This issue of statutory construction involves an issue of law, which we review de

novo.   Bldg. Materials Corp. of Am. v. Bd. of Educ., 428 Md. 572, 584 (2012).  Accord

FOP, Montgomery Cnty. Lodge 35 v. Montgomery County, 216 Md. App. 634, 640 (2014). 

When interpreting statutes, courts must determine and implement the legislature’s intent. 

Haile v. State, 431 Md. 448, 466 (2013).  We do this “by looking, first, to the plain language

of the statute, ‘on the tacit theory that the Legislature is presumed to have meant what it said
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and said what it meant.’”  Id. (citations omitted).  “We do not, however, ‘add or delete

language so as to reflect an intent not evidenced in the plain and unambiguous language of

the statute,’ nor do we ‘construe a statute with forced or subtle interpretations that limit or

extend its application.’”  Id. at 467 (citation omitted).  When the text of the statute is not

ambiguous, “there is no ‘need to resort to the various, and sometimes inconsistent, external

rules of construction.’” Id. (citation omitted). 

Appellant’s argument that the “weapon also must qualify as contraband” is based

solely on the caption preceding CL § 9-414, “Contraband — Weapons.”  His reliance on the

caption is misplaced.  Captions, headings, and subheadings are not “part of the legislative

enactment” and do not “change the plain meaning of the text.”  McDonald v. State, 141 Md.

App. 371, 378 (2001).  Indeed, the General Assembly expressly has directed  that

[t]he captions or headlines of the several sections of this Code
which are printed in bold type, and the captions or headlines of
the several subsections of this Code which are printed in italics
or otherwise, are intended as mere catchwords to indicate the
contents of the sections and subsections.  They are not to be
deemed or taken as titles of the sections and subsections, or as
any part thereof.  

Id. (quoting Md. Code (2005 Supp.) Art. 1 § 18).   Accord Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Ins.3

Comm’r, 39 Md. App. 547, 553 (1978) (“The law is crystalline that section titles and

 Md. Code (2005 Supp.) Art. 1 § 18 was recodified “with new language derived3

without substantive change,” as Md. Code (2014) § 1-208 of the General Provisions Article 
(see Revisor’s Note) and entitled, “Captions and catchlines.”
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subtitles are not part of the section or subsection unless expressly stated to be a part

thereof.”).  

The definition of the word weapon as an article that can be used to inflict bodily

injury is clear.  The inclusion of the word contraband in the caption does not change this

meaning.  Instead, a review of the statute as a whole indicates that the statute was intended

to deal with contraband in places of confinement.  A weapon often will constitute

contraband.  Here, however, the scrub brush, to the extent that it was an article “used to . . .

inflict bodily injury” could constitute a “weapon” under the statute, even if it did not meet

the definition of contraband.  CL § 9-410(h). 

The evidence was legally sufficient for the jury to find that appellant possessed a

“weapon” while confined in a place of confinement, in violation of CL § 9-414(a)(4). 

Appellant states no claim for relief in this regard.

II.

Sentencing

Appellant’s next contention involves his sentence.  On the same day that he received

his sentence in this case, but prior thereto, appellant was sentenced  by Judge W. Timothy

Finan in two other cases.   In imposing sentence in this case, Judge Gary G. Leasure stated 4

  In Case No. K-11-13972 (on appeal in this Court in No. 552, Sept. Term 2012),4

Judge Finan sentenced appellant to twenty years for armed robbery, plus a consecutive
twenty years for a second conviction of armed robbery, and a concurrent twenty years for
a third conviction of armed robbery, for a total of forty years to be served.  Then, in Case

(continued...)
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as follows:

[F]irst as to the assault on a fellow inmate, I sentence the defendant to the
custody of the Commissioner of Correction for a period of ten years.  As to the
second charge of possession of a weapon in a place of confinement, I sentence
the defendant to the custody of Commission of Correction for a concurrent
period of time of two years.  Those total of twelve years I am imposing as
concurrent to whatever, I beg your pardon, consecutive to whatever sentences
have been heretofore imposed in Mr. Love’s case.

(Emphasis added.)

Pointing to the italicized words, appellant maintains that it is unclear whether his

sentences in this case run consecutive to the “forty-year total” sentence imposed in No.

K-11-13972, or consecutive to the twenty-five years to be served in No. K-11-13973.  He

asserts that, “[b]ecause it is unclear what ‘sentences’ or what ‘case’ Judge Leasure was

referring to, [his] sentence[s] in this case must be treated as concurrent,” citing Robinson v.

Lee, 317 Md. 371, 379-80 (1989) (“Fundamental fairness dictates that the defendant

understand clearly what debt he must pay to society for his transgressions.  If there is doubt

as to the penalty, then the law directs that his punishment must be construed to favor a

milder penalty over a harsher one.”). 

(...continued)4

No. K-11-13973 (on appeal in this Court in No. 2783, Sept. Term 2012), Judge Finan
sentenced appellant to twenty-five years for first degree assault, a concurrent twenty years
for conspiracy to commit armed robbery, and a concurrent five years for using a handgun
in the commission of a felony, for a total of twenty-five years to be served.  Judge Finan
ordered all of appellant’s sentences in No. K-11-13973 to run consecutive to the sentences
in No. K-11-13972, resulting in a total time to be served, in those two cases, of sixty-five
years.
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The State counters that appellant’s complaint “must be rejected, as the record in this

case clearly demonstrates that the sentencing judge sought to make the sentence imposed

consecutive to the other sentences Love received the same day.”  Citing the court’s docket

entries, the State argues that appellant’s two sentences in this case run consecutive to both

sentences imposed earlier that day.  We agree.  

In determining the terms of a sentence pronounced in open court, we review the

transcript of the sentencing hearing, the court docket, and the commitment record.  See

Dutton v. State, 160 Md. App. 180, 191-92 (2004), cert. denied, 385 Md. 512 (2005).  If

there is a discrepancy between the transcript and the docket or commitment record, the

transcript prevails.  Id.

We agree with the State that there is no ambiguity in the court’s sentencing remarks

when they are viewed in context.  Judge Leasure ordered appellant’s sentences in this case

to be served “consecutive to whatever sentences have been heretofore imposed” by Judge

Finan.  In doing so, he was aware that appellant first had to serve the sentences imposed in

Case No. K-11-13972, and then would serve the consecutive sentences in Case No. K-11-

13973.  The docket entry and the commitment record, which both state that appellant must

serve his sentences in this case after completing his sentences in Case No. K-11-13973, are 
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consistent with the sentencing chronology Judge Leasure ordered.  Because there is no

discrepancy between the court’s pronouncement and the record, we shall affirm appellant’s

sentences.  

JUDGMENTS AFFIRMED.  COSTS
TO BE PAID BY APPELLANT.
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